H.R. No. 94

## RESOLUTION

1 WHEREAS, Through his outstanding service as a legislative 2 aide, Cesar de Leon Zendejas has provided valuable support to the 3 office of State Representative Tara Rios Ybarra during the 81st 4 Texas Legislature; and

5 WHEREAS, Mr. Zendejas has been willing to take on any project assigned to him during the course of the session and has managed his 6 7 many daily responsibilities in an exceptional manner, demonstrating a commitment to excellence and the perseverance to 8 9 overcome all challenges he encounters; among his other duties, Mr. 10 Zendejas has been the point person for Representative Rios Ybarra 11 on all issues regarding the Committee on Energy Resources and has 12 performed that assignment and all of his other work with skill and 13 diligence; and

14 WHEREAS, A 2008 graduate of St. Mary's University, Mr. 15 Zendejas served as president of the Student Government Association 16 and was a recipient of the university's prestigious Presidential 17 Award; he furthered his knowledge through a series of summer work 18 assignments in Matamoros, Mexico, as well as through studies with 19 the Universidad Autonoma de Tamaulipas and the Harvard Business 20 School Conference; and

21 WHEREAS, This dedicated individual has become an integral 22 member of Representative Rios Ybarra's staff, and his contributions 23 have been of great benefit to the constituents of House District 43 24 and residents throughout the State of Texas; now, therefore, be it

1

H.R. No. 94

1 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 81st Texas 2 Legislature, 1st Called Session, hereby honor Cesar de Leon 3 Zendejas for his service as a legislative aide in the office of 4 State Representative Tara Rios Ybarra and extend to him sincere 5 best wishes for continued success; and, be it further

6 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be 7 prepared for Mr. Zendejas as an expression of high regard by the 8 Texas House of Representatives.

Rios Ybarra

H.R. No. 94

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 94 was adopted by the House on July 2, 2009, by a non-record vote.

Chief Clerk of the House